01/02/2023 507673699

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7720838

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DREW W. EDWARDS	07/20/2022
STEVEN D. DOCTOR	07/20/2022
JOHN R. SIMONEAUX	08/08/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INGO MONEY, INC.
Street Address:	11545 WILLS ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 130
City:	ALPHARETTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30009

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13767624
Application Number:	61599371
PCT Number:	US2013026216

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (803)255-9831

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (404)322-6165

jennifer.zachry@nelsonmullins.com, ipdocket@nelsonmullins.com Email:

Correspondent Name: LLOYD G. FARR

301 SOUTH COLLEGE STREET, SUITE 2300 Address Line 1: Address Line 2: **NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP**

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	037152/09002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LLOYD G. FARR
SIGNATURE:	/Lloyd G. Farr/
DATE SIGNED:	01/02/2023

Total Attachments: 12 source=037152_09002_Ingo#page1.tif source=037152_09002_Ingo#page2.tif source=037152_09002_Ingo#page3.tif source=037152_09002_Ingo#page4.tif source=037152_09002_Ingo#page5.tif source=037152_09002_Ingo#page6.tif source=037152_09002_Ingo2#page1.tif source=037152_09002_Ingo2#page2.tif source=037152_09002_Ingo2#page3.tif source=037152_09002_Ingo2#page4.tif source=037152_09002_Ingo2#page5.tif source=037152_09002_Ingo2#page5.tif source=037152_09002_Ingo2#page5.tif source=037152_09002_Ingo2#page5.tif

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we, Drew W. Edwards, of Alpharetta, Georgia, John R. Simoneaux, of

Alpharetta, Georgia, Steven D. Doctor, of Alpharetta, Georgia, and Richard C. Pinson, of

Alpharetta, Georgia (the "Inventors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in an

FUNDS NETWORK AND METHOD, for which a patent application was filed on February 14.

2013; and assigned Serial No.:13/767,624; and

WHEREAS, INGO MONEY, INC., a corporation of the State of Georgia, having an

address of 11545 Wills Road, Suite 130, Alpharetta, Georgia, 30009, is desirous of acquiring the

right, title and interest in and to said invention and any and all patents resulting therefrom,

including any foreign patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of

which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the Inventors

acknowledge the sale, transfer, and assignment, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer, unto

INGO MONEY, INC., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said

invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment

thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application and U.S. Provisional Patent Application

61/599,371, filed February 25, 2012, and in and to any patent, utility model or similar

applications (including original applications, divisional applications, continuation and

continuation-in-part applications) filed in the United States and any foreign country based

thereon or otherwise directed to said invention or inventions, including the right to file said

foreign applications under the provisions of any international convention, which includes the

right to claim priority under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and/or

any other international convention or agreement of local law, regulation, or provision for the

making of a priority claim; also in and to any improvements on said invention or inventions now

or hereafter made by the Inventors while providing services to INGO MONEY, INC. and any

such applications directed thereto filed in the United States or any foreign country, including the

right to claim priority under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and/or

any other international convention or agreement or local law, regulation, or provision; also in and

to any and all patents, utility models, or similar granted rights, including all reexaminations,

reissues, or extensions thereof, to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention,

inventions, or improvements, including any patents, utility models or similar rights issuing from

the aforesaid applications, and the Inventors hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to

issue any and all patents, utility models, or similar rights on said application or applications to

INGO MONEY, INC. as assigned of the entire interest.

Further, the Inventors agree that they will communicate to INGO MONEY, INC. all facts

known to them respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful

papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to INGO MONEY, INC., its

successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce patent or related intellectual property rights for said

invention or inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have here of July 2022	unto set my hand and seal this 20 day
of July , 2022,	
Phone W. E.	
Drew W. Ed	wards
STATE OF <u>Greovain</u> COUNTY OF Gusianett	
COUNTY OF Gusianett	
Personally appeared before me, Drew W.	Edwards, to me known and known to me to be
the person described and who executed the forego	ing instrument and acknowledged the same to
be his act and deed in and for the purposes set	forth in said instrument this 20 day of
July . 2022.	NUMBERED!
Chi meredith	OTARIA SA
Notary Public for State of Geog	Aia Wang S
My Commission Expires: 4/27/23	- COUNTAIN

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. <u>037152/09002</u>

IN TESTIMONY WHER	EOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this	day
of	, 2022.	
	John R. Simoneaux	
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF		
COUNTY OF)	
Personally appeared befor	re me, John R. Simoneaux, to me known and known to me	to be
the person described and who exc	ecuted the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the sa	me to
be his act and deed in and for	the purposes set forth in said instrument this	lay of
, 2022.		
Notary Public for		
My Commission Expires:		

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 037152/09002 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 20 day of, 2022.
Steven D. Doctor
STATE OF Georgia COUNTY OF Gwinnett
Personally appeared before me, Steven D. Doctor, to me known and known to me to be the person described and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to
be his act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument this day of
Notary Public for the to Constitute of the total of the t

My Commission Expires: 4(27)23

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. $\underline{037152/09002}$

IN TESTIMONY WHER	REOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day
of	_, 2022.
	Richard C. Pinson
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF))
Personally appeared before	ore me, Richard C. Pinson, to me known and known to me to be
the person described and who ex	xecuted the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to
be his act and deed in and for	the purposes set forth in said instrument this day of
, 2022.	
Notary Public for	
My Commission Expires:	

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we, Drew W. Edwards, of Alpharetta, Georgia, John R. Simoneaux, of

Alpharetta, Georgia, Steven D. Doctor, of Alpharetta, Georgia, and Richard C. Pinson, of

Alpharetta, Georgia (the "Inventors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in an

FUNDS NETWORK AND METHOD, for which a patent application was filed on February 14,

2013; and assigned Serial No.:13/767,624; and

WHEREAS, INGO MONEY, INC., a corporation of the State of Georgia, having an

address of 11545 Wills Road, Suite 130, Alpharetta, Georgia, 30009, is desirous of acquiring the

right, title and interest in and to said invention and any and all patents resulting therefrom,

including any foreign patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of

which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the Inventors

acknowledge the sale, transfer, and assignment, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer, unto

INGO MONEY, INC., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said

invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment

thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application and U.S. Provisional Patent Application

61/599,371, filed February 25, 2012, and in and to any patent, utility model or similar

applications (including original applications, divisional applications, continuation and

continuation-in-part applications) filed in the United States and any foreign country based

thereon or otherwise directed to said invention or inventions, including the right to file said

foreign applications under the provisions of any international convention, which includes the

right to claim priority under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and/or

any other international convention or agreement of local law, regulation, or provision for the

making of a priority claim; also in and to any improvements on said invention or inventions now

or hereafter made by the Inventors while providing services to INGO MONEY, INC. and any

such applications directed thereto filed in the United States or any foreign country, including the

right to claim priority under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and/or

any other international convention or agreement or local law, regulation, or provision; also in and

to any and all patents, utility models, or similar granted rights, including all reexaminations,

reissues, or extensions thereof, to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention,

inventions, or improvements, including any patents, utility models or similar rights issuing from

the aforesaid applications, and the Inventors hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to

issue any and all patents, utility models, or similar rights on said application or applications to

INGO MONEY, INC. as assigned of the entire interest.

Further, the Inventors agree that they will communicate to INGO MONEY, INC. all facts

known to them respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful

papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to INGO MONEY, INC., its

successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce patent or related intellectual property rights for said

invention or inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. <u>037152/09002</u>

IN TESTIMONY WHER	REOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this	_day
of	, 2022.	
	Drew W. Edwards	
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF	<u> </u>	
COUNTY OF)	
Personally appeared before	ore me, Drew W. Edwards, to me known and known to me	to be
the person described and who ex	xecuted the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the sa	ıme to
be his act and deed in and for	r the purposes set forth in said instrument this	lay of
, 2022.		
Notary Public for		
My Commission Expires:		

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 8 ¹⁴ day of August 2022.
John R. Simoneaux
oran A. Buthenchix
STATE OF Georgia COUNTY OF Gwinneth
COUNTY OF Gwinneth
Pararolly annual to a
Personally appeared before me, John R. Simoneaux, to me known and known to me to be
the person described and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to
be his act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument this St day of
August 2022
Che Mercelit
Notary Pointie for State of Georgia & Tour &
My Commission Expires: 4/27/23
COUNT LINE

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. <u>037152/09002</u>

IN TESTIMONY W	HEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day
of	, 2022.
	Steven D. Doctor
STATE OF)
COUNTY OF)
Personally appeared	before me, Steven D. Doctor, to me known and known to me to be
the person described and w	ho executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to
be his act and deed in and	d for the purposes set forth in said instrument this day of
,2	022.
Notary Public for	
My Commission Expires:	

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. $\underline{037152/09002}$

IN TESTIMONY WHE	REOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day
of	, 2022.
	Richard C. Pinson
STATE OF)
COUNTY OF	
Personally appeared before	ore me, Richard C. Pinson, to me known and known to me to be
the person described and who e	executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to
be his act and deed in and for	r the purposes set forth in said instrument this day of
, 2022.	
Notary Public for	
My Commission Expires:	

6

RECORDED: 01/02/2023